Refusal reason mapping change log - Accel

Raw acquirer response

109

601

907 :
909 :

: Invalid merchant
119:
120:
122
124 :
128 :
129:
203:
205:
207 :
210:
214 :

Violation of law

: Not able to trace back to original transaction

Transaction not permitted to cardholder
Transaction not permitted to terminal

Security violation

PIN key synchronization error (sanity error)

Suspected counterfeit card

Card acceptor contact acquirer, capture card

Card acceptor call acquirer’s security department, capture card
Special conditions, capture card

Suspected counterfeit card, capture card

No account of type requested, capture card

Card issuer or switch inoperative

System malfunction

Current refusal reason

Refused

Not supported
Not supported
Acquirer Error
Acquirer Error
Acquirer Error
CVC Declined
Refused

Refused

Refused

CVC Declined
Not supported
Acquirer Error
Acquirer Error

Acquirer Error

Current result code

Refused
Refused
Refused
Error
Error
Error
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Error
Error

Error

engineered
for ambition

New refusal reason

Not supported
Transaction Not Permitted
Transaction Not Permitted
Declined Non Generic
Transaction Not Permitted
Invalid Pin

Blocked Card

Blocked Card

Blocked Card

Blocked Card

Blocked Card

Blocked Card

Refused

Issuer Unavailable

Issuer Unavailable

New result code

Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused
Refused



