Refusal reason mapping change log - Accel

Raw acquirer response	Current refusal reason	Current result code	New refusal reason	New result code
109 : Invalid merchant	Refused	Refused	Not supported	Refused
119 : Transaction not permitted to cardholder	Not supported	Refused	Transaction Not Permitted	Refused
120 : Transaction not permitted to terminal	Not supported	Refused	Transaction Not Permitted	Refused
122 : Security violation	Acquirer Error	Error	Declined Non Generic	Refused
124 : Violation of law	Acquirer Error	Error	Transaction Not Permitted	Refused
128 : PIN key synchronization error (sanity error)	Acquirer Error	Error	Invalid Pin	Refused
129 : Suspected counterfeit card	CVC Declined	Refused	Blocked Card	Refused
203 : Card acceptor contact acquirer, capture card	Refused	Refused	Blocked Card	Refused
205 : Card acceptor call acquirer's security department, capture card	Refused	Refused	Blocked Card	Refused
207 : Special conditions, capture card	Refused	Refused	Blocked Card	Refused
210 : Suspected counterfeit card, capture card	CVC Declined	Refused	Blocked Card	Refused
214 : No account of type requested, capture card	Not supported	Refused	Blocked Card	Refused
601 : Not able to trace back to original transaction	Acquirer Error	Error	Refused	Refused
907 : Card issuer or switch inoperative	Acquirer Error	Error	Issuer Unavailable	Refused
909 : System malfunction	Acquirer Error	Error	Issuer Unavailable	Refused

